UNIVERSITI
> TEKNOLOGI
MARA

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINANTS OF CUSTOMER
SATISFACTION IN TAKAFUL
PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

NOR ATIQAH BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN
2015430068

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Islamic Banking)

Faculty of Business Administration

June 2018



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, insurance is very important for every people to protect their life in
future. Takaful is one of the fastest-growing service industries that need to work on
further improvement areas. One of the factors that influence this growing is customer
satisfaction. Satisfaction is the feeling of happiness or upset that had emerged in
someone after comparing the perception of the outcome for a products or services
based on their expectations (Mansor, N. and C.H.C.M. Razali, 2010). Nowadays, the
service quality is important because the customers are concerned with it. Unfriendly
service attitude that delivered by the staff is one of the factors that make the customer
unsatisfied with the service. They feel that the staff not giving fully commitment to
their problems. In this study, we want to determine the satisfaction of customer
towards Takaful products and services based on independent variables which are
service quality, perceived value, corporate image, compliant behaviour and role of
agent. By using simple random sampling, 150 questionnaires were distributed to the
Takaful policyholders that experienced in using products and services of Takaful. The
questionnaire will be analysing using Statics Package for Social Science (SPSS). This
research found that service quality is the most importance factor that affects the
customer satisfaction in Takaful services in Malaysia. The corporate image and role of
agent were the significant variables which barely explains the customer satisfaction
level in Takaful products and services around Malaysia.

1ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praise to ALLAH, the most merciful and the most benevolent for
giving me the opportunities in completing this research paper on time in order to fulfil
the graduation requirement of Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons.) Islamic
Banking. It would be possible for me spent time to complete this study without the
grace and help of ALLAH S.W.T.

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my thesis and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and
thanks go to my main advisor Sir Basaruddin Shah bin Basri and my co-advisor Puan
Zuraidah binti Sipon. Without her/he encouragement, suggestions, ideas and comment

throughout this study, this research could not be completed.

Besides, I would like to thank to University Technology Mara (UITM) Johor, Segamat
Campus for providing me with a good environment and facilities to complete this

project.

Other than that, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear Encik
Zainal Abidin bin Zakaria, my father and Puan Salmah binti Hussin, my mother for
the vision and determination to educate me. I want them to know that I really
appreciate what they have done to me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of
you. Alhamdulilah.

Not be forgotten, I wish to express my deepest attitude to all my friends that involve

directly and indirectly who share the experience, time and commitment. Without helps

of the particular mention above, I would face many difficulties while doing this.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of the study
1.3 Problem statement

1.4 Research questions

1.5 Research objectives

1.6 Significance of the study
1.7 Scope of the study

1.8 Limitations of the study
1.9 Definition of key terms
1.10 Summary

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Literature Review on Topic
2.3 Service quality

2.4 Perceived value

2.5 Corporate image

2.6 Compliant behaviour
2.7 Role of agent

2.8 Research Framework
2.9 Summary

CHAPTER THREE

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Sampling

3.3 Data Collection

3.4 Variables

3.5 Research Design

3.6 Hypothesis Statement

1 |
. dii

..dv

... viii

CowNaLhErLL~

...10
.11
.12
.12
...13
...14
...14
...15

..16

.17
.17
...18
...19
...19
...20



S
ae 4.1
.ole 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table 4.10
Table 4.11
Table 4.12
Table 4.13
Table 4.14
Table 4.15
Table 4.16

LIST " TABLES

Title

Frequency Distribution of Responde” - Gender

Frequency Distribution of Age
Education Level of Respondents
Respondents Monthly Income Level
Type of Takaful Policy

Customer Satisfaction

Service Quality

Perceived Value

Corporate Image

Complaining Behavior

Role of Agent

Mean of All Variable

Scale of Cronbachs Alpha
Reliability Test for Substantive Study
Scale of Correlation

Correlation between IV and DV

Page
...23
...23
...24
...25
...25
...26
.27
..28
..29
..30
.31
.32
..33
.33
.34
...35

viii



