

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINANTS OF CUSTOMER SATISFACTION IN TAKAFUL PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

NOR ATIQAH BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN 2015430068

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Business Administration (Islamic Banking)

Faculty of Business Administration

June 2018

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, insurance is very important for every people to protect their life in future. Takaful is one of the fastest-growing service industries that need to work on further improvement areas. One of the factors that influence this growing is customer satisfaction. Satisfaction is the feeling of happiness or upset that had emerged in someone after comparing the perception of the outcome for a products or services based on their expectations (Mansor, N. and C.H.C.M. Razali, 2010). Nowadays, the service quality is important because the customers are concerned with it. Unfriendly service attitude that delivered by the staff is one of the factors that make the customer unsatisfied with the service. They feel that the staff not giving fully commitment to their problems. In this study, we want to determine the satisfaction of customer towards Takaful products and services based on independent variables which are service quality, perceived value, corporate image, compliant behaviour and role of agent. By using simple random sampling, 150 questionnaires were distributed to the Takaful policyholders that experienced in using products and services of Takaful. The questionnaire will be analysing using Statics Package for Social Science (SPSS). This research found that service quality is the most importance factor that affects the customer satisfaction in Takaful services in Malaysia. The corporate image and role of agent were the significant variables which barely explains the customer satisfaction level in Takaful products and services around Malaysia.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praise to ALLAH, the most merciful and the most benevolent for giving me the opportunities in completing this research paper on time in order to fulfil the graduation requirement of Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons.) Islamic Banking. It would be possible for me spent time to complete this study without the grace and help of ALLAH S.W.T.

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my thesis and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my main advisor Sir Basaruddin Shah bin Basri and my co-advisor Puan Zuraidah binti Sipon. Without her/he encouragement, suggestions, ideas and comment throughout this study, this research could not be completed.

Besides, I would like to thank to University Technology Mara (UITM) Johor, Segamat Campus for providing me with a good environment and facilities to complete this project.

Other than that, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear Encik Zainal Abidin bin Zakaria, my father and Puan Salmah binti Hussin, my mother for the vision and determination to educate me. I want them to know that I really appreciate what they have done to me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulilah.

Not be forgotten, I wish to express my deepest attitude to all my friends that involve directly and indirectly who share the experience, time and commitment. Without helps of the particular mention above, I would face many difficulties while doing this.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLE	viii
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background of the study	2
1.3 Problem statement	3
1.4 Research questions	4
1.5 Research objectives	4
1.6 Significance of the study	5
1.7 Scope of the study	6
1.8 Limitations of the study	7
1.9 Definition of key terms	8
1.10 Summary	9
CHAPTER TWO	
LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2 Literature Review on Topic	11
2.3 Service quality	12
2.4 Perceived value	12
2.5 Corporate image	13
2.6 Compliant behaviour	14
2.7 Role of agent	14
2.8 Research Framework	15
2.9 Summary	16
CHAPTER THREE	
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	17
3.2 Sampling	17
3.3 Data Collection	18
3.4 Variables	19
3.5 Research Design	19
3.6 Hypothesis Statement	20

LIST TABLES

.8	Title	Page
ie 4.1	Frequency Distribution of Responder Gender	23
.ole 4.2	Frequency Distribution of Age	23
Table 4.3	Education Level of Respondents	24
Table 4.4	Respondents Monthly Income Level	25
Table 4.5	Type of Takaful Policy	25
Table 4.6	Customer Satisfaction	26
Table 4.7	Service Quality	27
Table 4.8	Perceived Value	28
Table 4.9	Corporate Image	29
Table 4.10	Complaining Behavior	30
Table 4.11	Role of Agent	31
Table 4.12	Mean of All Variable	32
Table 4.13	Scale of Cronbachs Alpha	33
Table 4.14	Reliability Test for Substantive Study	33
Table 4.15	Scale of Correlation	34
Table 4.16	Correlation between IV and DV	35